PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 407/2017/PGC/DRTI/ EDMC dated 26.9.2017

Date of Hearing: 8.8.2018

Appellant: Sh. Uday Pratap Singh

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner, Shahdara North Zone

East DMC

Application under DRTI: 25.7.2017

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 25.7.2017 has sought information on total 04 points. Aggrieved with non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority , he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. No one is present on behalf of the respondent. A reply has been received through dak dt. 6.8.2018 from Dy. Commissioner, Shahdara North Zone for which the reply was addressed to the appellant and a copy endorsed to the Commission for information.

The reply provided to the appellant has been perused and it is observed that the department has furnished satisfactory reply to the queries of the appellant except query no. 1, i.e. on which rule the annual increment was not given to him. The reply of the query no. 1 is not satisfactory.

3 Decision

The Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, Shahdara North Zone, East DMC is directed to furnish requisite reply of query No. 1 to the appellant within 10 days from the date of issue of this order, directly to the appellant, with a copy marked to this office in his own signature and stamp.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Deepak Shinde, Dy. Commissioner, Shahdra North Zone, East DMC, Nigam Bhawan, Keshav Chowk, near Shyam Lal college, Shahdara, Delhi-110 032.
- 2 Sh. Uday Pratap Singh